

プロログラ

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TYPEINAME ADDRESS HERE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ť

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-746-2141 25309

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 12/23/2010 N30 <u>prepaid</u> destination OPENING TIME 01:30PM ID OPENING DATE: 02/01/2011 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE 725-74 EΑ 001 1 INTEROPERABILITY GATEWAY DEVICES OPEN-END CONTRACT INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL CLOSE OF QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA BUSINESS ON 01/13/2011. USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 RECEIVED 304-558-4115 TARA.L.LYLEOWV.GOV E-MAIL: 201 FEB - L A 10: 17 FURCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV EXHIBIT 3 THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON LIFE OF CONTRACT: AWARD AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE

FFIN 55-0565238 **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE**

1/31/2011

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

304/863-8595

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

DPS1117

 ΑG	٠
	1

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

TYPHENER COPY ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100 PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

	1
000.0	1
	1
	ı
	ł
· H ·	ı
	ŧ
4 .	•
	1
ъ.	1
	1
	4
	1
· · · ·	1

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRIN	red:	7 6 F	IMS OF SAL	E	SAIR	VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/23/	2010								
ID OPENING DATE:		02/01/	2011		(max.max.max.max.max.max.max.max.max.max.	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMINU	IMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
001		1	EA		725-74				
	INTER	DPERABI	LITY	GATEW	AY DEVIC	ES			
	1					-			
								·	
			0	PEN-E	ND CONTR	ACT			
	INQUI	RIES:			55 400F	DIED UNI		CLOSE DE	
	WRITT	EN QUES	TIONS	/2011	BE ACCE	TONS MAY	RF	CLOSE OF SENT VIA	
	BOSTM	ESS UN Fax. r	UIIBIE	8 OB	E-MAIL.	IN ORDE	RI	O ASSURE NO	
	VENDO	R RECEI	VES A	N UNF	AIR ADVA	NTAGE, N	0 8	SUBSTANTIVE	
	QUEST	IONS WI	LL BE	ANSW	ERED ORA	LLY. IF	PC	SSIBLE,	
	E-MAI	L QUEST	IONS	ARE P	REFERRED	. ADDRE	SS	INQUIRIES TO	•
	TARA								
		TMENT O			RATION				
•		ASING I							
		WASHING ESTON,			, EASI	•			
	FΔX:	304-55	8-411	5					
		L: TAR			v.eov			. •	
	EXHIB	IT 3							
	LIFE	OF CONT	RACT:	TH	IS CONTR	ACT BECO	MES	S EFFECTIVE O	N
	AWARD	AND EX	CTENDS	FOR	A PERIOD	OF ONE	(1))	
	YEAR	OR UNTI	L SUC	H "RE	ASONABLE	TIME" T	HEF	REAFTER AS IS	
	NECES	SARY TO	OBTA	IN A	NEW CONT	RACI UR	KE	ACM IUC	
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDIT	ONS	1
GNATURE	<u>g 5000 (5)- ki 50-64000</u>		<u> </u>		<u>a a propinsi kana kana kana kana kana kana kana kan</u>	TELEPHONE		DA	TE
TLE		F	EIN	· 				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



と思るののは

TLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8 H P

T O DPS1117

PAGE

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
MILLER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

FEIN

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	(ED	TEF	MS OF SAL	É		SHIP VIA			F,O,B			FREIGHTTERMS	
12/23/	2010												
ID OPENING DATE:	•	02/01/	2011				BID	<u>OPENI</u>	NG TI	ME	01	:30PM	<u>स्टर्स</u>
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITE	M NUMB	ER		UNITPR	ICE		AMOUNT	
	ORIGIN	AL CON	TRACT	. TH	E "REA MONTH	SONA	BLE TI	ME" P	ERIO	SHA	LL		
•	TIME"	THE VE	NDOR GIVIN	MAY T	ERMINA DIREC	TE T	HIS CO	NTRAC	T FOR	R ANY	'		
	IN THI	S CONT G SET	RACT	DOCUM	IONS A ENT, T FIRM	HE T	ERMS,	CONDI	TIONS	IERE S and			
	WRITTE SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN	N CONS TED TO RIOR T ACCORD AL CON	ENT O THE O THE ANCE TRACT	F THE DIREC EXPI WITH AND	MAY B SPEND TOR OF RATION THE TE SHALL	ING PUR DAT RMS	UNIT A CHASIN E. SU AND CO	ND VE G THI CH RE NDITI	ENDOR, ERTY (ENEWAL CONS ((30) . SHA)F TH	LL Æ		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	CTOR O ONTRAC F THE ERIOR OF THE	T IM COMM QUAL	MEDIAT ODITIE	ELY U S AND DO N	JPON V D/OR S NOT CO	VRITI SERVI ONFOR	EN CES		
	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES	IZE A , WITH TE, IT ATE DE (INCL	SPEND OUT T EMS S LIVER UDING	ING U HE FI PECIF Y IN BUT	E DIRE NIT TO LING O IED ON EMERGE NOT LI CIPATE	PUR F A THI NCIE MITE	CHASE REQUIS S CONT S DUE D TO D	ON THITION RACT	HE OPE N OR (FOR NFORES S IN 1	EN COST SEEN TRANS	; -	·	
	OF WOR QUANTI APPROX	TIES:	QUANT NS ON	LY, B	LISTE ASED O	N ES	TIMATE	S SUF	PPLIE	N ARE			
IGNATURE				oses HE	venos:5IUS		ELEPHONE	MUDICINO			DATE		<u> </u>



MODSM<

TLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8 H P

Ţ

DP\$1117

PAGE

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

TMILLER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

FEIN

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

				,	
DATEPRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/23/	2010				
D OPENING DATE:		1/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOD CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		NO NO			
			T. IT IS UNDERS		
			L COVER THE QUAN		
			URING THE TERM O		
	WHETHER MO	RE OR LESS T	HAN THE QUANTITI	ES SHOWN.	
				uari rocur a	
			ENDING UNIT(S) S		
			ORDER (FORM NUM		·
			TIES COVERED BY		
			HE WV-39 SHALL B N FOR SHIPMENT,		
			NG DIVISION, AND		
1		Y THE SPENDI		A IIIIRD COIT	
	KETAINED B	I HE SECUDI	NG UNIT.		
	RANK PHPTCV	. I TN THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FILES	
			ION, THE STATE M		
·	CONTRACT N	ULL AND VOI	, AND TERMINATE	SUCH CONTRACT	
		RTHER ORDER.			
ļ	THE TERMS	AND CONDITION	NS CONTAINED IN	THIS CONTRACT	
	SHALL SUPE	RSEDE ANY AN	D ALL SUBSEQUENT	TERMS AND	
			PPEAR ON ANY ATT		
	DOCUMENTS :	SUCH AS PRIC	E LISTS, ORDER F	ORMS, SALES	
			NCE AGREEMENTS,	INCLUDING ANY]
	ELECTRONIC	MEDIUM SUCH	AS CD-ROM.		
ļ					
	REV. 05/26	/2009			
1	THE MODEL OF	PRANDICE	ICATIONS NAMED H	EDETN ESTABLISH	
			F QUALITY ONLY A		
			PREFERENCE OR FA		***
			NDOR. VENDORS W		
ļ	AL TERNATES	SHOULD SO S	TATE AND INCLUDE	PERTINENT	
		AND SPECIF		E TO PROVIDE	
			TERNATES MAY BE		
		OF THE BID.			
	TO WAIVE M	INOR IRREGUL		OR SPECIFICATION	
		1			1
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
GNATURE			I mem storage	12	



TLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

SHIP TO

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MILLER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100 PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

FEIN

						·				2000000
DATE PRINT	(ED	TER	MS OF SALE		SH	PVA	F	C.B.	FREIGHTTERMS	
12/23/		<u> </u>					<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:	Nacional de la constant	02/01/	<u> 2011</u>		D-10040000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	TIME C	11:30PM	28. 350.E
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	item:	NUMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT	
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		200000000000000000000000000000000000000		200000000000000000000000000000000000000					
	TN ACC	ORDANC	F WITH	SEC	TTON 144	3-1-4(F)	OF THE W	VEST		
						REGULAT				
-						•		•		
	EXHIBI	T 4								
						ESS THE			•	
						END THE P COUNTY, S				
						DIES, THE				
						THE STATE				
	VIRGIN					NOT WISH				
	PRICES					OF THE B				
						STATE, T				
						IN HIS B			\L	
			Elndic	E TH	E AWARD	OF THIS	CONTRACT	IN ANY		
	MANNER	•								
•	REV. 3	/88								
	Kr. v. o	/ 00								
	PURCHA	SING C	ARD AC	CEPT	ANCE:	THE STATE	OF WEST	r Virgini	[A	
	CURREN	TLY UT	ILIZES	AV		CHASING C			:H	
		UED TH				SUCCESS				
						VIRGINIA			j	
					L URDER: Of AWARI	S PLACED	BY ANY	SIAIE		
	AGENCY	AS A	CONDI	TON	OF AWARI	,				
									1	
				NOT	ICE					
						- wa				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	3 10:				
	l n	CDARTM	ENT OF	МПА	INISTRA	TTON				
	_	URCHAS								
	1	UILDIN								
	1			ON S	TREET, I	EAST				
				SEE DE	irbar sint en	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			8886
IGNATURE				SUCTOR	Principle Since 198	TELEPHONE		DAT	i	arrayi (14)



HOOZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

Request for Quotation

A	DDRESS.C	ORRESPONDE	NCE TO ATTE	NTION OF	94.34
ARA	LYLE				

TARA	LYLE 58-2544
304-5	58-2544

MILLER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. SH-P TO ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-746-2141 25309

2/23	/2010		MS OF S	10.50.000				nrn	OPE	UTNO	TTM	F ^	1:30PM	
IING DATE NE		02/01/2 NTITY	2011 UOP	C/	AT. O		ITEM NUM		UPE	NING UNI	T PRICE		1:30PM	AMOUNT
				N SEN	0				*********					
	*****	• THIS	IS	THE	ENI	OF	RFQ	DPS1	117	***	* * *	TOTAL	•	
									,			•		·
					,									
						•								
														•
													1	
					Ì									
			6::50:000	 	EPF	ERSES	IDE FOR TE	RMS AND CC	Nontio	NS	400000000000000000000000000000000000000			
E			<u> </u>					TELEPHONE	<u>- 000000000</u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	DATI		



Request for Quotation DPS1117

D	PS	11	1	7

₩ PA	C -888
	1

ADD	RESSIGNABLISEO	NDENGERIO ATE	I SIVERION CONTRACT
TARA L	YLE	_	
304-55	8-2544		

RFQ COPY TYPENICET COMMENTERATIONS, INC. **ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100** PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-746-2141 25309

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/19/ BID OPENING DATE:		/2011	l P	TD OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	TEM:NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
LINE	QUAITIT	NO	TENTIONICET.		UNIT FRIOT	AWGGN
		.]				· ,
		l. Append	1			
		ADDENT	UM NO. 1		•	,
	1. QUESTIO	NS AND ANSW	ERS ARE ATTAC	HED.		
	2. ADDENDU	M ACKNOWLED	GEMENT IS ATT	ACHED		
			NED AND RETUR			
	BID. FAILUR Disqualific		ND RETURN MAY	RESUI	LT IN	•
	DISMONTILIC	ALION OF TO	OK BID.			
	EXHIBIT 10				•	
		1				
			KEGOTZIII	טא אט.	.: DPS1117	:
	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEME	NT	-		
			ECEIPT OF THE			
			ADE THE NECES			MY
	PRUPUSAL, P	LANS AND/UN	SPECIFICATIO	IN, EIL		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	ADDENDUM NO	.rs:				
5- Î	5,0%	ni/				
į	NO. 1 🥯!!	4.	,	.	•	
	NO. 2					
		1 .				
	NO. 3	•]••				
	_					
	NO. 4	• •	,	ļ		
•	NO. 5					, i
			, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		*****	
	I UNDERSTAN		URE TO CONFIR			THE
	ADDENDUM(S)	MAA BE CVA	SE FOR REJECT	ION OI	F BIDS.	
				İ		
			·			
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A ITELEPHO			ATE
SIGNATURE			ELEFRE	/11G		PATE
TITLE	-	FEIN			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

OT-P FO

3	Z.	P/	١Ç	Ł	:	
					=	

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

TYPE ADDRESS HERE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100 PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRIN	fED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	ROB	FREIGHTTERMS
12/23/					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/01/	Description of the Control of the Co	BID (OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
*					
	CHARLES	TON, WV 253	305-0130		
	OHARLEO		000		
	THE NEW ALLOW	L D. CONTATAL	TUTO INCORNATIO	N ON THE EACE OF	
			MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF	
	III Im Im 14 A Im to C I Im		TAT NOT BE COM	OIDERED!	
	SEALED BID				
			·		
	nuven.		-TL/32		
	BUYER:		-11/32		,
	RFQ. NO.:		-DPS1117		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	-02/01/2011		····
	BID OPENING	TTME:	-1:30 PM		
				•	
·	DIEACE BOOKT	DE A EAV NII	ADED IN CACE IT	TO MECECCARY	
	TO CONTACT Y		MBER IN CASE IT	15 NECESSART	
	IO CONTACT				
		(304)	863-3786		
				•	
	CONTACT PERS	1 1	PRINT CLEARLY):		
			Scott Miller		
{					
		SEE REVER	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	1
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
17(E	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	in .		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A 70 00 MANUAL - 2016



Request for Quotation

DPS1117

‱ PA	GE :
	~

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MILLER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ONE WIRELESS WAY - SUITE 100 PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

01/19/ BID OPENING DATE LINE	; e coccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoc	02/01/	2011	·	<u> </u>		L	
LINE	QUA	33.000.000.000.000.000.000			•	RTD	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
			UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	l					•		
					DERSTAND			
							ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE	
					L IS NOT			.5
	INFORM	MATION	ISSUE	DIN	WRITING A	ND ADDE	D TO THE	
	SPECIF	TICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	·		,	,	ر ا	, , N	/ /	
	,			,	.5	nott 11	Me	
				•		SI	GNATURE	• • •
:					Sco	tt o. M	ller	
•					Mi	ller Co	 mmunications,]	[nc.
							OMPANY	• • •
•.								
· .		. '	; · .				01/27/2011	• • •
						D	ATE	,
	NOTE	THIS A	DDEND	UM AC	KNOWLEDGE	MENT SH	OULD BE SUBMIT	TEN
		HE BID						14,0
.*			.'	• •				
	REV. 0	9/21/2	009		· .	•		
			٠. ٠			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	••	
							· · ·	
			EN	D OF	ADDENDUM	NO. 1		
			· •					
	, .							
001			FΛ	•	725-74		•	
001		1	- n		,53 ,4		·	
	INTERO	PERABI	LITY	GATEW	AY DEVICE	S		
3				•	,		•	
				•				·
				SEE RE	versesidefort			
INATURE	_					TELEPHONE		DATE

DPS1117

Addendum No. 1

Q1: Does the state police have a specific brand or model # in mind?

A1: Raytheon or equal product. We will accept other brand names that meet or exceed the specifications in RFQ-DPS1117.

RFQ No. I	PS1	1	17
-----------	-----	---	----

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Miller Communications, Inc. Authorized Signature: Miller Date: 1/31/2011 State of West Virginia County of Wood ____, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 31 stay of January _____, 2011. My Commission expires May 31 _____, 2015. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Annual A Multiplication.



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

Rev. 09/08

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
2.	years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
3.	immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4. XX	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
require against	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency leted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authoria the required deeme	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information d by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and ac	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate as during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
	Miller Communications, Incapped: January J-Mille
Date:_	1-31-2011 Title: President
*Check	any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

Radio Interoperability Gateway Device Specifications

The West Virginia State Police desires to establish an open-end contract for the purchase of Interoperability Gateway Devices that will allow existing, disparate communications systems to interface with each other.

The contract shall be available for use by the WV Natural Resources Police and all other entities of state government, as well as counties and municipalities as this will assist in the State's Interoperable Radio Communications.

Response to this RFQ should be in the same format as this RFQ, and respondent should designate their compliance to each item by selecting "Yes" or "No" as applicable, and shall utilize the attached "Price Quotation Sheet" for listing their costs quoted for each item listed. This will be awarded to the vendor with the lowest bid meeting the specifications.

All items contained within these specs are mandatory.

			Comply	y?
			Yes	<u>NO</u>
1.		ral Device Specifications (Applicable to all configurations).		
	1.1.	The device will include built-in voice prompts to guide users in the operation.	<u>×</u>	
	1.2.	The device will be completely modular interconnect system.	<u>×</u>	
	1.3.	The device shall interface to the following radio types:		
	1.3	.1. HF Radios.	<u>×</u>	
	1.3	.2. Narrow band radios to wide band radios.	_×_	
	1.3	.3. Analog channels to digital channels.	<u>×</u>	
	1.3	 Low band VHF radios to high band VHF and UHF radios. 	· ×	
	1.3	.5. Conventional channels to trunking talk groups on:		
		1.3.5.1. Smart Net radios.	×	

Comply?

			Yes	<u>NO</u>
	1.3.5.2.	Smart Zone radios.		
	1.3.5.3.	EDACS radios.		
	1.3.5.4.	LTR radios.		
	1.3.5.5.	APCO 25 radios.		
	1.3.5.6.	Tetra radios.		
	1.3.5.7.	MPT-1327 radios.		£
1.4.		nnect any radio listed above with radio listed above.	X	
1.5.		so cross-connect multiple diverse radio networks together y.	×	
1.6.	The Device	ce will be capable of interfacing to:	-	
1.6.	• •	ype of two way communications	_×_	
1.6.	radio. 2. Any p	ublic telephone network.	<u>×</u>	
1.6.	3. Privat	e access branch exchanges.		
1.6.	4. SATC	OM terminals.		
1.6.	5. Cellul	ar circuits.		•
1.6.	6. NEXT	EL circuits.		
1.7.	The intere	perability device will have:		
1.7.	1. Local	keypad control.	<u>×</u>	
1.7.	2. Micro	phone input.	_×_	<u> </u>
1.7.	3. Headp panel.	hone/speaker output via its front	×	

Comply?

		<u>Yes</u>	<u>NO</u>
	The interoperability device will be capable of emote DTMF control of cross-connects:	<u>×</u>	
1.8.1	. Over RF links.	<u>×</u>	
1.8.2	. Over Phone circuits.	<u>×</u>	*******************************
1.8.3	. Over PBX circuits.	X	*************************
1.8.4	. Over Cellular circuits.	<u>×</u>	
	he device will also use a Windows-based oftware control package.	<u>X</u>	
1.9.1	. Minimum Windows Operating System compatibility shall be XP.	<u>×</u>	
1.9.2	Provide a user-friendly GUI (Graphic User Interface).	×	-
1.	.9.2.1. Depict the system operation and allow programming of system features.	×	
1.9.3.	Shall include RS-232 serial remote control.	<u>×</u>	
1.9.4.	Shall allow connecting and disconnecting of any interoperability channel with any other interoperability channel.	_×_	
1.9.5.	Shall permit programming of all radio interface features.	<u>×</u>	***************************************
1.9.6.	Shall permit programming of all phone interface features.		
1.9.7.	Shall permit programming of all SATCOM interface features.	×	
1.9.8.	Shall permit programming of all NEXTEL interface features.	<u>×</u>	

SATCOM and cellular circuits.

		Con	aply?
		Yes	<u>NO</u>
1.13.	The device shall use digital delay to guarantee no lost syllables resulting from channel acquisition times when crossconnecting trunking radios.		**************************************
1.14,	The device shall perform either as an unmanned gateway or as a manned gateway while providing interoperability over multiple radios.	_×_	
1.15.	The device public telephone interface feature shall be designed to permit incident commanders to participate in problem management of an interoperability solution when not on scene.	_×_	
1.16.	The device shall allow the interconnection of multiple radios at one site with multiple radios at another site by networking together two or more interoperability devices simultaneously.		
1.17.	The device must have the capability to connect, program, monitor and control disparate radio systems locally and over an internet protocol (IP) network using network RoIP/VoIP talkpaths.		
Tier 1			
2.1.	Must provide cross-connections within the chassis controlled by the modules.	_×_	
2.2.	Must provide local control and monitoring.	<u>×</u>	
2.2	2.1. Will have up to 12 interface modules that can be installed as needed to link devices.	X	

2.

			Com	ply?
	2.3.	The local system must have the capability to be interfaced via an IP network with software control programs, remote radios, SIP devices, and other Local Interoperability Systems.	<u>Yes</u>	<u>NO</u>
	2.4.	Must provide SIP interface capabilities.	<u> </u>	
	2.4	4.1. Must provide multiple radio interfaces to a SIP PBX or other SIP based server platform.		
	2.5.	Must have the ability to be connected, monitored and controlled over an IP network.		
	2.6.	Must provide three different methods of operation for system redundancy and must be neither computer nor network dependent for its local operation.		
	2.7.	The supplied software computer GUI must provide radio interface templates for supported devices and it must be capable of connecting to and being controlled by a WAIS.		
3.	Tier 2			
	3.1.	Must provide for full system status and control from a PC, locally or remotely over an Ethernet network.		
	3.2.	Must be a modular interoperability system employing proven radio over IP (RoIP) technology	X	
	3.3.	Shall have sophisticated DSP algorithms provide adaptive hybrid, VOX, VMR (voice modulation recognition), noise reduction, audio delay.	<u>×</u>	

		Com	ply?
		$\underline{\mathbf{Yes}}$	<u>NO</u>
3.4.	Must have radio templates for supported devices simplify and speed system setup.	X	
3.5.	Must have the ability to connect to a Wide Area Interoperability System (WAIS) using the WAIS Controller.	$\stackrel{\mathcal{X}}{=}$	
3.6.	Must be easily deployed in tactical, transportable, fixed, and mobile applications as required.	X	
3.7.	Must be modular, completely scalable, and field configurable.	<u>×</u>	**************************************
3.	7.1. Must be expandable to at least 24 interface units		
3.8.	Must provide three different methods of operation for system redundancy and must be neither computer nor network dependent for its local operation.	_×_	
3.9.	The provided software computer GUI must provide radio interface templates for supported devices and it must be capable of connecting to and being controlled by a WAIS.		
Tier 3	3		
4.1.	Must interconnect to 4 audio ports, 2 VoIP channels and a local operator connection.	<u>×</u>	
4.2.	Must have simple, intuitive interface used for diagnostics, programming and feature control.	<u>×</u>	
4.3.	Must provide for optional network connectivity that can be controlled via WAIS Controller Software.		

4.

		Comply	7?
	provide internal pre-configured radio late library for all supported devices	Yes ×	<u>NO</u>
4.5. Musi	have the ability to be installed in:		
4.5.1. A	vehicle.	<u>×</u>	
4.5.2, A	standard electronic equipment rack.	X	
4.5.3. A	Pelican type case.	X	
	be capable of deriving power for tion from:		
4.6.1. A	12 VDC battery.	×	
4.6.2. A	vehicle +12 outlet.	X	
	A Standard 60 Hz, 120 VAC outlet or onnection.	<u>X</u>	
	be completely scalable and field gurable to meet requirements.	X	·
	have an internal pre-configured radio ate library for all supported devices.	X	
.9. Must	have:		
	n-board and startup self-test agnostics.	_×	
4.9.2. R	emote diagnostic capabilities.	<u>X</u>	
4.9.3. A	water-resistant front panel with:	<u>X</u> <u>X</u>	
4.9.3	 Integrated keys and display to provide a standalone interface to the device in lieu of configuring and controlling by use of a PC. 	<u>×</u>	

			Comply	•
			<u>Yes</u>	<u>NO</u>
	4.10.	Must provide local monitor functionality; voice prompts to indicate changes in connection status.		
5.	Tier 4 5.1.	Must provide five connections over three independent nets.	<u>×</u>	
	5.2.	Device size must not exceed 6"X12"X12" excluding carrying case and auxiliary cables and must weigh less than 4lbs.		
	5.3.	Must use Sophisticated DSP algorithms provide adaptive hybrid, VOX, VMR (voice modulation recognition), and noise reduction.	×	
	5.4.	Must have a top cover display that provides visual indication of current system interconnection status.	<u>×</u>	
	5.5.	The supplied controller software must be capable of full system status and control from a PC, locally or remotely over an Ethernet network.		
	5.6.	Must provide three different methods of operation for system redundancy and must be neither computer nor network dependent for its local operation.	<u>×</u>	
	5.7.	Must be a modular tactical interoperability system provided in a rugged design suitable for tactical and rapid deployment applications.	\times	
		Must have a visible display on the top cover to provide visual indication of current system interconnection status.	\times	

		Comply?	
		$\underline{\mathbf{Yes}}$	<u>NO</u>
5.9.	Must provide full system status and control from a PC, locally or remotely over an Ethernet network.	<u>×</u>	
5.10.	The supplied software GUI must provide radio interface templates for supported devices and it must be capable of connecting to and being controlled by a WAIS.	X	

		<u>Item</u>	<u>Price Each</u>	Estimated Quantity	Total Price
1.	Tier 1 (De	oes not include installation)		Vaccinities	
	1.1. Basic	configuration includes:			
	1.1.1.	Rack enclosure for up to 12 interface modules including power supply, CPU and user interface module with speaker, handset and DTMF keypad.	\$ <u>9091.79</u>	10	\$ <u>90917.9</u> 0
	1.1.2.	Five Radio interface modules.	5581.59 \$ SIPMERAMEND	10	\$ <u>55815.9</u> 0
	1.1.3.	One analog phone interface module for attaching analog phone lines or PBX's.	\$ 1116.32	10	\$ 11,163.20
	1.1.4.	One SIP interface Module for interfacing a SIP PBX or SIP based server platform.	\$ 1810.92	10	\$ 18109.20
	1.1.5.	Five Radio interface cables.	\$ 946.80	10	\$ 9,468.00
	1.1.6.	Spare Radio interface module each.	\$ 1116.32	10	
	1.1.7.	Spare power supply each.	\$ <i>859.9</i> 8	10	\$ <u>8,599.80</u>
	1.1.8.	Spare CPU module each.	\$ 4,332,97	10	\$ <u>43,329.70</u>
	1.1.9.	Spare analog phone interface module each.	\$ 1,116.32	10	\$ 11,16320
	1.1.10.	Spare SIP Interface Module each.	\$ 1810,92	10	\$ 18,109.20
	1.1.11.	Additional Radio interface cables each.	\$ <u>189.38</u>	10	\$ <u>1,893.60</u>
		Sub-Total:			\$ <u>279,732</u> .64

		<u>Item</u>	Price Each	Estimated Quantity	Total Price
2.	Tier 2 (D	oes not include installation)			
	2.1. Ba	sic configuration includes:			
	2.1.1.	Rack enclosure for up to 12 interface modules including power supply, CPU and user interface module with speaker, handset and DTMF keypad.	\$ <u>4821.94</u>	10	\$ 68,219.40
	2.1.2.	Five Radio interface modules.	\$ <u>5,581.59</u>	10	\$ <u>55,815.88</u>
	2.1.3.	One analog phone interface module for attaching analog phone lines or PBX's.	\$ 1116.32	10	\$ 11, 163, 18
	2.1.4.	Five Radio interface cables.	\$ 946,80	10	\$ 9,468.03
	2.1.5.	Spare Radio interface module each.	\$ 1,116,32	10	\$ 11,163.18
	2.1.6.	Spare power supply each.	\$\$59.98	10	\$ 8,599.78
	2.1.7.	Spare CPU module each.	\$ 1273.43	10	\$ 12,734 <u>3</u> 0
	2.1.8.	Spare analog phone interface module each.	\$ 1,116.32	10	\$ 11,163-18
	2.1.9.	Additional radio interface cables as required each.	\$ <u>189.36</u>	10	\$ <u>1,893,60</u>
		Sub-Total:			\$ 190,220.51

		<u>Item</u>	Price Each	Estimated Quantity	Total Price
3.	Tier 3 (De	oes not include installation)			
	3.1. Ba	sic configuration includes:			
	. 3.1.1.	VoIP/Network-enabled interoperability device allowing four radio ports and two VoIP IP ports.	4711.76 \$	10	47,117.65 \$
	• 3.1.2.	Four radio interface cables.	\$ INCLUDED	10	\$ INCLIDED
?'		Transportable Case with battery and charger.	\$ INCLUDED	10	\$ INCLUDED
	3.1.4.	110/220V power supply and AC/DC power cords.	\$ INCLUDED	10	\$ INCLUDED
	• 3.1.5.	Additional radio interface cables as required each.	\$ 199.00	10	\$ 1990.00
		Sub-Total:			\$ 49,107.65

	<u>Item</u>	Price Each	Estimated Quantity	Total Price
4. Tier 4 (D	ocs not include installation)		<u> </u>	
4.1. Ba	asic configuration includes:			
/ 4.1.1.	Tactical interoperability device allowing five radio interface ports.	\$ <u>8897.46</u>	10	\$ <u>88974.64</u>
. 4.1.2.	Five radio interface cables.	\$ INCLUDED	10	\$ INCLUDED
4.1.3.	Transportable Case with battery, charger, power cables, manual and storage area for radio cables and accessories.	\$ <u>946.80</u>	10	\$ <u>9468,03</u>
4.1.4.	Spare Radio interface module each.	\$ 1116.32	10	\$ <u>11,163.18</u>
• 4.1.5.	Spare power supply each.	\$ <u>859.98</u>	10	\$ <u>8599.78</u>
• 4.1.6.	Spare CPU module each.	\$ <u>1273,43</u>	10	\$ 1273,43
. 4.1.7.	Spare analog phone interface module each.	\$ 1116.32	10	\$ 11163,18
• 4.1.8.	Additional Radio interface cables as required each.	\$ <u>199</u> _	10	\$ <u>1990.00</u>
	Sub-Total:			\$ 144,093.09
	GRAND TOTAL:			\$ <u>663,153</u> .88